RESOLUTION No. 11/2019 ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL MEETING OF THE ASSEMBLY OF PARTIES November 13, 2019

The Assembly of Parties,

In accordance with Article VI(1)(D)(c) and VI(4)(A) of the Agreement for the Establishment of the International Development Law Organization of February 5, 1988, as amended, and Articles 28 and 30 of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly of Parties;

Expressing its deep appreciation to Irene Khan for her eight years of dedicated service and effective leadership as Director-General of IDLO;

Recalling Resolution No. 2/2018, by which the Assembly of Parties endorsed the Proposed Process for the 2019 Selection of the Director-General of the International Development Law Organization;

Considering that the President of the Assembly of Parties circulated to all Member Parties an invitation to submit candidates for the position of Director-General and arranged for the publication of a call for candidates in accordance with the recruitment procedures for other officials of the Organization;

Noting that the Standing Committee considered all nominations and applications and prepared a short list of seven candidates who were then interviewed by the Standing Committee and interested Member Parties;

Also noting that the Board of Advisers interviewed the seven shortlisted candidates and provided its advice and recommendations to the Standing Committee;

Further noting that the Standing Committee has, consistent with Article XVI of the Rules of Procedure of the Standing Committee, referred to the Assembly of Parties three candidates for the position of Director-General in the following alphabetical order: Jan Beagle, Andrew Gilmour and Mette Knudsen; and

Recognizing the results of the election conducted pursuant to the rules set forth in Article 30(5) of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly of Parties;

Resolves to:

Elect Jan Beagle as the Director-General of IDLO for a four-year term of office beginning on 1 January 2020 and expiring on 31 December 2023;

Request the Standing Committee to approve and the President to sign the contract of employment of the new Director-General in accordance with the provisions set out in Article XVI (3) of the Rules of Procedure of the Standing Committee.

/ENDS

